(B) Three hundred dollars ($300) for each idle well that has been an idle well for eight 
years or longer, but less than 15 years. 

(C) Seven hundred fifty dollars ($750) for each idle well that has been an idle well for 15 
years or longer, but less than 20 years. 

(D) One thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for each idle well that has been an idle 
well for 20 years or longer. 

(2) File a plan with the supervisor to provide for the management and elimination of all 
long-term idle wells. 

(A) For the purposes of the plan required by this paragraph, elimination of an idle well

[...]

year, and continuing for three fiscal years thereafter. 

(2) Commencing with the 2022–23 fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter, five million 
dollars ($5,000,000). On a one-time basis, the division may also expend each of the 
following amounts: 

(A) For the 2024–25 fiscal year, seven million five hundred thousand dollars ($7,500,000), 
as a match to the dedicated General Fund appropriation for the 2022–23 fiscal year for 
the purposes of plugging and abandoning wells, decommissioning facilities, and site 
remediation pursuant to this article. 

(B)  For the 2025–26 fiscal year, seven million five hundred thousand dollars ($7,500,000), 

only if there is a dedicated General Fund appropriation for the 2023–24 fiscal year for 
the purposes of plugging and abandoning wells, decommissioning facilities, and site 
remediation pursuant to this article. 

(b) (1) The expenditure limits of subdivision (a) also apply to expenditures by the division from